	-	D HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		PLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY LETED
		345175	B. WING			C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				F	POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			S	MITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242 SS=D	483.15(b) SELF-DET MAKE CHOICES	ERMINATION - RIGHT TO	ERMINATION - RIGHT TO F 2				1/14/16
	schedules, and health her interests, assess interact with members inside and outside the	right to choose activities, in care consistent with his or ments, and plans of care; is of the community both e facility; and make choices for her life in the facility that resident.					
	by: Based on record revi interviews, the facility bedtime for 1 of 3 res reviewed for choices. The findings included Resident #43 was re- 1/2/2014 with diagnos Artery Disease and pa The annual comprehe (MDS) assessment da that deciding her own to her. The most recent quar (MDS) assessment da her cognition to be int with most Activities of always continent with An interview was com 12/14/2015 at 11:44 A choice on bedtime, be for her medicines. Sh nurse had always bro 7:30 PM, so she could her desired bedtime, be	admitted to the facility on ses including Coronary acemaker. ensive Minimum Data Set ated 12/30/2014, revealed bedtime was very important terly Minimum Data Set ated 9/17/2015, revealed tact. She was independent Daily Living and was bowel and bladder. ducted with the resident on AM, who stated she had no ecause she had to wait up ne indicated the previous ught her medicines in at d get to sleep at 8:00 PM, but the new nurse wouldn't			Request for bedtime medications to be administered at 7:30pm for resident #43 to be honored and initiated no later than 1-14-16. Bedtime medication times sha by care planned accordingly to reflect resident #43's choice and reassessed quarterly and as needed. Nurses #2 ar #3 to be provided written counseling by Staff Development Coordinator no later than 1-14-16, related to facility policy, "Quality of Life- Self Determination and Participation" and expectations in regar to communication of residents' desires choices to Nursing Administration/Supervisor. Facility wide in-servicing to be completed by Staff Development Coordinator no later 1-14-16, in regards to residents rights, with concentration and focus on, but no limited to, choices about aspects of life the facility that are significant to the resident. Facility wide audit entitled "Choice Audit" to be completed no later that 1-14-16 by the Quality Assurance	3 n all nd rds for e ot in	
	bring in her medicines On 12/15/2015 at 4:5	5 Until 9:00 PM. 5 PM, an interview was			Coordinator or his designee to canvas a current alert and oriented residents to	all	
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE 01/15/2016

PRINTED: 01/25/2016

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

					OMB NO. 0938-0
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	Connection		A. BUILDING	G	
		0.15475		С	
		345175	B. WING		12/17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940	
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 242	Continued From page	e 1	F 24	12	
		sident, who stated she did		include, but not limited to	o choices about
		oing to sleep until she had		aspects of life such as h	
		edicines. She indicated she		assessments, plan of ca	
		nurse she wanted her		with members of the cor	
	medicines at 7:30 PM			and outside of the facility	-
	On 12/16/2015 at 11:	35 AM an interview was		voicing concerns shall b	
	conducted with the nu	ursing assistant (NA #3),		nursing for care plan adj	ustment to reflect
		nt was alert and oriented.		said choice. Surveys Er	
	She indicated the res			Survey" to be completed	
	-	ld make her own decisions		Assurance Coordinator	-
	and choices.			weekly X 1 month, mont	
		3 PM an interview was		and quarterly thereafter	
		/ening nurse (Nurse #2),		survey to be completed	
		orked on this hall only as		1-14-16. Surveys are to	
		resident #43 came to her d here and told her what		questioning of residents and staff members rega	-
		evening medicines, which		of residents choice about	-
		00 PM. She indicated the		the facility that are signif	•
		after she received her		resident. Resident #43	
	medicines. The nurse			in first completed survey	
		equest to anyone, because		Rights with concentratio	
		er medicines to her as		but not limited to choice,	
		ot thought about other		discussed and communi	
	nurses working on thi			monthly by the Social W	orker during
	An interview was con	ducted with the Social		monthly Resident Counc	cil Meetings. Any
		12/17/2015 at 9:15 AM. The		residents voicing concer	
		sident was very expressive		referred to nursing for ca	-
		slikes, but had not heard		adjustment to reflect said	
	about a bedtime prefe			surveys conducted by th	2
		03 AM, an interview was		Assurance Coordinator	
		irector of Nursing (DON).		Council Meeting minutes	-
		residents' choices were		the Social Worker shall the Social Worker shall the	-
		d that if a resident wanted ertain time each day, that		into the Quarterly Quality Committee to ensure on	
	nurse should commu	-		as it relates to maintainin	
		ursing supervisor should call		specific to choice about	
		ON stated his staff knew to		the facility that are signif	
	go up the chain of co				
		minano lo nonor resident		resident.	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 32

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345175	B. WING _				C /17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC				OFFICE BOX 1940 IFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242 F 278 SS=D	On 12/17/2015 at 10: was conducted with th #3). The nurse stated medications at 7:30 F she began working or indicated she told the could not give her me stated it took 2 weeks settled down. She sta out of her room and k 8:00 PM or 8:30 PM, medicines if she has stated she had asked resident when she firs had told her the resid medicines early. The communicated the resid medicines early. The communicated the resid medicines early. The communicated the resid medicines early. The communicated the resid secause it had not oc could be changed. 483.20(g) - (j) ASSES ACCURACY/COORD The assessment mus resident's status. A registered nurse mus assessment with participation of health A registered nurse mus assessment must sig that portion of the ass Under Medicare and	29 AM, a phone interview he evening nurse (Nurse d the resident asked her for PM for the first 2 weeks that h that hall. The nurse resident every time she edicines until 9 PM. She s, but the resident had finally ated the resident will come bok for the snack cart at and will ask for her not gotten them yet. She the supervisor about this st started, but the supervisor ent had always wanted her nurse had not sident's request further curred to her the times SSMENT DINATION/CERTIFIED t accurately reflect the ust conduct or coordinate h the appropriate professionals. ust sign and certify that the eted. completes a portion of the n and certify the accuracy of		242			2/4/16

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 32

TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING B. WING			0	C	
		345175				12/17/2015		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SMITHFIELD MANOR INC				OST OFFICE BOX 1940 MITHFIELD, NC 27577				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 278	 (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 78 Continued From page 3 false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$1,000 for each assessment; or an individual who willfully and knowingly causes another individual to certify a material and false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$5,000 for each assessment. Clinical disagreement does not constitute a material and false statement. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and staff interviews the facility failed to accurately code active diagnoses for 3 of 21 sampled residents (Residents #85, #122 and #169) whose Minimum Data Set (MDS) was reviewed. Findings included: Resident #122 was admitted to the facility on 11/6/15. The undated electronic medical record diagnoses sheet included coronary artery disease, non -pressure chronic ulcer of the left lower leg, , non-pressure chronic ulcer of the right lower leg, cellulitis of the left lower limb and right lower limb, pressure ulcer of the heel-Stage III, 		F	278	Resident # 122 shall have Minimu Set (MDS) assessment dated 12-8 modified by Resident Care Coordir (RCC) to reflect diagnoses of anen diabetes and peripheral vascular d (PVD) under section I of the MDS assessment to be completed no lat 1-14-16. Resident # 169 shall have MDS assessment dated 12-2-15 modifie the RCC to reflect the diagnoses o hypertension, dementia and anxiet section I of the MDS assessment to	-15 hator hia isease er than d by f y under		
	anemia, and general Medication Administr hospital discharge su included the diagnos disease (PVD). The care plan, initiate pressure area on Re- several venous ulcer extremities and a risk	on, chronic kidney disease, ized edema. The ation Record (MAR) and ummary, dated 11/6/15 also es of peripheral vascular ed on 12/8/15 identified a sident #122 ' s right heel, s to the bilateral lower < of pressure areas due to y, incontinence, history of			completed no later than 1-14-16. Resident # 85 noted as discharged the facility. The RCC shall be provided counse the Staff Development Coordinator later than 1-14-16 to include, but no limited to MDS assessment accura Section I of the Resident Assessme Instrument manual. In-servicing of MDS nurses to include but not limit MDS accuracy and Section I of the	ling by no ot cy and ent all ed to		

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 32

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			PLETED
		345175	B. WING		12	C 2/17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
	1			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 278	Continued From pag	ae 4	F 27	78		
F 2/8	PVD with stents in b Review of the Quarter revealed anemia, dia included in the active The Resident Care C interviewed on 12/16 stated she was resp MDS. She stated in nurse's notes, skin a and physician progre assessment. Decisi were determined by discharge summarie addressed by the fac anemia, diabetes, an included in active dia were approved by a reviewed the quarter and acknowledged a included PVD, anem the omission would I inaccuracy. 2. Resident #169 wa 9/7/15 with diagnose fracture, hypertension without behaviors, a The MDS, a quarter active diagnoses did anxiety or dementia. During an interview Coordinator (RCC) o stated she used info and physician's prog diagnoses on the MI diagnoses are deter	ilateral lower extremities. erly MDS, dated 12/8/15 abetes and PVD were not e diagnoses. Coordinator (RCC) was 6/15 at 4:03 PM. The RCC onsible for completing the formation was gathered from assessments, staff interviews ess notes to complete the ons to add active diagnoses the diagnoses on hospital es or those added or cility physician. She stated nd PVD should have been agnosis, if the diagnoses physician. The RCC rly MDS for Resident #122 active diagnoses should have nia and diabetes. She added be considered an MDS as readmitted to the facility on es that included femur on, and diabetes, dementia nxiety and hypothyroidism. ly dated 12/2/15, indicated a not include hypertension,	F 27	Resident Assessment Instrum and facility policy entitled "Res Assessment Instrument" to be by Staff Development Coordin than 1-14-16. Audit entitled "MDS Assessme Accuracy" shall be completed Quality Assurance Coordinato designee no later than 1-14-1 accuracy and completion of S current resident's MDS asses Any incomplete or inaccurate assessments shall be reporte RCC for MDS assessment Ac audits shall include 10% of cur resident census and be comp X 1 month, monthly X 1 quarte quarterly thereafter. Audits en Assessment Accuracy" shall b incorporated into the Quarter! Assurance Committee to ensu compliance as it relates to MD assessment accuracy. Evaluation of MDS Assessme and quality assurance of such completed by contracted qual improvement organization as expert evaluation of current pr ongoing sustainment of effect accuracy for current residents and education of such, to be o no later than 2-2-16 through 2 (contract date) and shall be con quarterly for routine assessme regulatory compliance as it re	sident e completed hator no later ent by the or or his 6 to ensure ection I of all sments. d to the polification. curacy" irrent leted weekly er and htitled "MDS be y Quality ure ongoing DS int accuracy h, shall be ity to provide ractices and ive MDS b. Evaluation completed 2-4-16 ponducted ent of	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 32

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				PRINTED: 01/25/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING		C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
SMITHEIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT			ION SHOULD BE COMPLETIO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 278	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 2			
	MDS, and the 10/13/ assessments were in sure why the diagnost assessments. On 12/17/2015 at 1:0 conducted with the D The DON stated that	č				

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING		C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/17/2015	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO	
F 278	Continued From page	9 6	F 278	3		
	not been transmitted correctly.					
F 279 SS=E	483.20(d), 483.20(k)(COMPREHENSIVE (,	F 279		2/4/16	
		e results of the assessment d revise the resident's of care.				
	plan for each residen objectives and timeta medical, nursing, and	elop a comprehensive care t that includes measurable bles to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive				
	to be furnished to atta highest practicable pl psychosocial well-bei §483.25; and any ser be required under §4 due to the resident's	-				
	by: Based on observatio interviews and record care plan the use of 0 the refusal to use a s significant weight loss psychotropic medicat 21 care plans reviewe Findings included:	s (Resident #245), and ion (Resident #119) for 4 of		Resident # 169 shall have care pla completed for Coumadin usage with measurable goals and interventions specific for the prevention of the sid effects of Coumadin by the minimur set (MDS) department to be comple later than 1-14-16. Facility wide rep compiled from contracted pharmacy services to determine facility wide	n s le m data sted no port	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 32

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0		
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>i</i>		(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
			A. BUILDING	G		20	
		0.5475				С	
		345175	B. WING		12/17/	2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE		
SMITHEIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940			
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	O THE APPROPRIATE	OMPLETIC DATE	
E 270	Continued From nor	- 7		70			
F 279	Continued From page	Ξ (F 27				
	fibrillation.			physician orders for Cou			
		/ dated 12/2/15, indicated the		care plan completed for	•		
		tely cognitively impaired.		with measureable goals			
	-	uded atrial fibrillation. The		specific for the preventio			
		d as receiving Coumadin (an		of Coumadin by the MDS	-		
	anticoagulant).	voicion's orders, dated		be completed no later that Resident # 51 shall have			
	December 2015 indic	vsician's orders, dated		completed for refusal to			
	received Coumadin 3			her contracted left hand l			
		5 physician's telephone		department to be comple	-		
		od test was done on 12/7/15		1-14-16. Facility wide au			
		ness of the Coumadin. The		"Choice Audit" to be com			
		ted on 12/14/15 and was		than 1-14-16 by the Qua	-		
	found to be in a thera			Coordinator or his desigr	-		
		an for Resident #169, with a		current alert and oriented			
		, indicated Coumadin was		include, but not limited to	choices, as to		
	included under the id	entified problem of at risk for		ascertain any desired ref	usal of splints.		
	skin decline. The go	als failed to include any that		Any recognized refusals	shall be referred		
		tifying Coumadin side		to nursing for care plan a	idjustment to		
		terventions failed to direct		reflect said choice.			
		gns and symptoms of		Resident # 245 shall hav	-		
	bruising or bleeding a			completed for weight los			
		uld decrease the chance of		Manager to be complete			
	bruising or bleeding.	the the Desident O		1-14-16. All current inter			
	-	vith the Resident Care		reviewed by primary med			
		n 12/16/15 at 4:03 PM, she		dietician for review and a			
	-	sions were based on the fact a problem or a potential		than 1-14-16. All current shall be obtained by facil	Ĵ,		
		ent or any concern that may		and compared to most re			
		lly, she stated, the use of		weights by Dietary Mana	-		
		led in care plans for falls.		ascertain any recognized	-		
		he care plan for Resident		the need for care plannin			
		ged there was no inclusion		recognized residents sha			
		the fall care plan. She		for weight loss completed	-		
		care plan and acknowledged		Manager no later than 1-			
	there was no care pla			Quality Assurance Coord			
		d interventions specific for		included in future Interdis			
	-	e effects of Coumadin.		Nutrition Committee mee			
	The Director of Nursi			and ensure all residents	-		

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 32

				E CONSTRUCTION			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			с	
		345175	B. WING		-		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	545175		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		2/17/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			POST OFFICE BOX 1940	=		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
F 279	Continued From page	e 8	F 27	9			
		1. He stated he would have		weight loss have a correspon	ding care		
		of Coumadin to be care		plan completed.			
	planned.			Resident # 119 shall have car	e plan		
	-			completed for target behavior	•		
	2. Resident #51 was	readmitted on 10/5/15 with		non-pharmacological interven			
	-	led cerebrovascular accident		Social Worker #1 no later that			
	with left hemiparesis	and a contracture of the left		Facility wide report from contr			
	hand.			pharmacy services obtained t	•		
		15 Significant Change		Nursing for all residents preso			
		ndicated Resident #51 was		anti-psychotic medications. A			
		had limitation in range of both upper and lower		noted to be prescribed anti-ps medications shall have target			
	extremities.	i botii upper and lower		and non-pharmacological inte			
		revision date of 10/25/15		care planned by the Social W			
		t's hemiparesis, but failed to		completed no later than 1-14-			
		refusal to wear a splint in		entitled "Behavior/Interventior			
	her contracted left ha			Flow Record" shall be initiated	•		
	The resident was obs	served on 12/16/15 at 12:45		than 1-14-16 for all residents	orescribed		
	PM with no splint or p	protection in the palm of her		anti-psychotic medications an	d to be		
		Resident #51 stated had a		completed by unit nurses eac			
		ole to put the splint on and		monitor said residents target			
		ned. She added she wore it		and non-pharmacological inte			
		she did not. The resident		include side effects. In-servic	-		
		n associated with the splint.		provided by Staff Developmer			
	The Rehabilitation Ma	/15 at 3:00 PM. The RM		Coordinator to social workers staff no later than 1-14-16 to i			
		1 was last assessed in		not limited to documentation a			
	•	und to be alert and oriented.		planning of target behaviors a			
		ted a note, documented by		non-pharmacological interven			
	÷ .	cated Resident #51 was not		residents prescribed anti-psyc			
		the left hand splint for		medications. Audit entitled "A			
	extended lengths of t			Medication Audit" shall be cor	npleted by		
		coordinator (RCC) was		the Quality Assurance Coordi			
		/15 at 4:03 PM. The RCC		designee no later than 1-14-1			
		al of care/treatment was care		but not limited to all current re			
		refusing to wear a splint		prescribed anti-psychotic med			
		vas present would be care		identification of target behavio			
	planned. She stated	this would be the		non-pharmacological interven	tions with	1	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MI II TID	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938- (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	3	COMPLETED
					с
		345175	B. WING	12/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	
				POST OFFICE BOX 1940	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE
F 279	Continued From page	- Q	F 27	20	
1 275	Worker as a negative		Γ21		kly X 1 month
	acknowledged there			shall be completed wee monthly X 1 quarter and	
	•	al to wear her splint, but		thereafter. Audits entitle	
	could not give a reas			Medication Audit" shall	
		ng was interviewed on		into the Quarterly Qualit	
		I. He stated he would have		Committee to ensure or	
	expected the refusal	to wear a splint to be care		of identification, docume	
	planned.	·		planning of target behave	viors and
				non-pharmacological in	terventions for
	3. Resident #245 wa	s admitted on 10/13/15 with		current residents prescr	ibed
	diagnoses that includ			anti-psychotic medication	
		okalemia, unspecified fluid		In-servicing entitled "Ca	-
	overload, generalized			Long Term Care" and "(
		ension. His admission		Guidance" shall be prov	
	weight was recorded	-		contracted educational	
		sion Minimum Data Set I5 indicated Resident #245		Staff Development Cool disciplines of the care p	
		itively impaired. He required		Audits entitled "Care Pla	-
		ng and his weight was coded		completed by the Qualit	•
		lo significant loss or gain.		Coordinator or his desig	
		rea Assessment indicated		not limited to, care com	
	the resident triggered	l in the area of nutrition, but		Coumadin use, refusal	-
		not to care plan nutrition.		loss, and psychotropic r	-
	On 10/21/15 at 1:17 F	PM, the resident's weight		with first audit to be con	npleted no later
		ound which reflected a 7		than 1-14-16 and to cor	
	pound weight loss in	-		month, monthly X 1 qua	
		245's care plan with an		thereafter. Audits entitle	-
		not address actual or		shall be incorporated in	
	potential weight loss.			Quality Assurance Com	
	nutritional plan.	5 and continued with no		regulatory compliance a multidisciplinary compr	
	-	d with the Resident Care		planning.	
		n 12/16/15 at 4:03 PM.		Evaluation of care plan	ning and quality
		t weight loss was care		assurance of such shall	
		lent lost 5% of their weight in		contracted quality impro	-
	-	0 days. The RCC added the		organization as to provi	
		1) was responsible for care		evaluation of current pra	
		eight loss; adding the		ongoing sustainment of	
	expectation was to ca	we also the significant		planning for current resi	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 32

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		PLE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-03	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		IPLETED	
						С	
		345175	B. WING		1:	2/17/2015	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940			
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 279	Continued From page	e 10	F 27	79			
		as the weight loss was		and education of such, to be	completed		
		of the care plan for Resident		no later than 2-2-16 through 2			
	#245 revealed no nut	•		(contract date) and to be cont			
		wed on 12/17/15 at 12:15		quarterly for routine assessm			
	-	nificant weight loss as 5%		regulatory compliance as it re			
		s or 10% in 180 days. The		multidisciplinary comprehensi planning.	ve care		
		s was reviewed weekly t Risk meeting that she		planning.			
	0	he Director of Nursing and					
		nt Coordinator. The DM					
	reviewed the weights	for Resident #245 and					
		gnificant weight loss of 8					
		he stated she and the					
	-	were responsible for care d weight loss, but added she					
	· •	f Resident #245's significant					
	weight loss. The DM	-					
		ns had been placed for this					
	resident, she had faile	ed to care plan nutrition to					
	alert all staff to the int						
	•	at 2:20 that Resident #245's					
		65 pounds which reflected a					
	total loss of 30 pound admission.	is since his 10/15/15					
		ng was interviewed on					
		1. He stated he would have					
		t's significant weight loss to					
	be care planned.						
	Facility failed to deve	lop comprehensive care plan					
	for refusing a splint, f						
	•	for 4 of 21 residents whose					
	care plan were review	wed. (#51, 58, 169, 119).					
		PM propelling self in hall in					
	w/c	PM propelling self in hall in PM Sitting up in room, alert,					

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 32

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345175	B. WING				C 17/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	Continued From page	9 11	F	279			
	Medication Zoloft 50mg qam						
	Insulin						
	? Diuretic						
	GDR qmonth						
	adm 4/13/15, most recent quarterly assesment 10/7/15, cognitively intact (15), no mood, or rejection of care. Requires extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers with 2 person assist, extensive assistance with dressing toileting and personal hygiene with 1 person assist. Set up only with eating. REsident is able to propel self in w/c.Always incontinent of bowel and bladder, not in a toileting program.						
	Active DX: HTN, DM, depression,	hyperlipidemia, CVA,					
	Medications- Receive antidepressant 7/7 da						
	Receiving PT/OT in lo	ook back					
	Care plans include						
	hemiplegia d/t recent	ic care needs. Rt. sided CVA. Diabetic on insulin. er md orders. Monitor for /cemia. revised/cont					
	MDS/Resident Coord	PM Theresa Hardison, RN inator would you expect there to					

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 32

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ORM APPROVED 8 NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) [DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING				C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ę	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SMITHFIEI	D MANOR INC				POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 279	receiving Zoloft with in Are there any specific diabetes besides more hyper/hypoglycemia? states DM is addressed are there any specific her DM? No REsident: Has staff to medicines you're taking them?yes, yes I take I don;t know what the to me about meds for Did they discuss the g Were you provided with and benefits?yes Do you think the med any side effects?yes, Staff: 12/17/2015 10:09:27 only cared for her twice breathing treatment the makes her nervous and What kind of mood/be exhibit?None noted How do you know wh she needs? MAR To whom do you report to supervisor	Additional and the meds? alked to you about the meds? alked to you about the meds? alked to you about the meds? alked to reare plan for skin, interventions addressing alked to you about the meds and why you're taking blood thinner and water pill. other one are. THey did talk depressing goals for the meds? ith information about risks ication has helped? Noticed not noticed any side effects AM Sue Wilson, Ipn, Have ce, she wouldnt take mis morning, she said it nd jittery,	F	279				

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II TIDI E	CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			C 12/17/2015	
		345175	B. WING			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
~~~~~			P	OST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC		s	MITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 279	Continued From page	e 13	F 279			
ł						
	Has res mood changed/improved or declined?I have not observed any in the two times I've had her.					
	diagnoses which includisorder, insomnia, a dementia. Her most quarterly assessmen revealed moderately	as admitted 8/26/15 with uded mood (affective) nxiety, depression and recent Minimum Data Set a t completed on 11/20/15 impaired cognition with				
	care. The resident 's care the resident was at ri received psychotrop diagnoses of Parkins Goals were " will not psychotropic medicat monitor for side effect medication usage (in appetite) and " mont	creased lethargy, decreased hly and PRN medication				
	care. The resident 's care the resident was at ri received psychotrop diagnoses of Parkins Goals were " will not psychotropic medicat monitor for side effect medication usage (in appetite) and " mont review by physician " An interview was con #1 (SW) on 12/16/15 she was responsible psychotropic medicat stated that she would depression, anxiety a	plan dated 9/4/15 specified sk for falls due to falls, ic medications, and had on 's disease and dementia. experience side effects of tion ". Interventions listed " ts of psychotropic creased lethargy, decreased hly and PRN medication ducted with Social Worker at 5:23 PM. She stated that for care planning tions on Resident #119. She d expect behaviors for and the use of psychotropic dressed on the care plan	F 312			1/14/16

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-039 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,				LETED
				_			C
		345175	B. WING			12/	17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				Р	POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC		SMITHFIELD, NC 27577				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 312	Continued From pag	o 14		312			
1 012	10	able to carry out activities of		512			
		the necessary services to					
	, ,	on, grooming, and personal					
	and oral hygiene.	en, grooning, and personal					
		T is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		ons and interviews the facility			Residents #74 and #55 noted to have		
		lean for 2 of 3 (Residents			current, appropriate nail care provided.		
		dent residents reviewed for sistance with activities of			Nursing Assistant #'s 1,2,5,6 and all ot Nursing Assistants responsible for nail	ner	
	•	The findings included:			care for residents #74 and #55 during t	ho	
		s readmitted to the facility on			dates of 12-14-15 through 12-17-15 sh		
	5/21/15 with diagnos				be provided written counseling by Staff		
		pecified convulsions and			Development Coordinator no later than		
		ficant change Minimum Data			1-14-16 to include, but not limited to		
		ealed the resident was			facility policy entitled "Care of		
	severely cognitively	impaired. She was totally			Fingernails/Toenails." Facility wide		
	dependent for bathin	g and required extensive			nursing in-services to be completed by		
	assistance with dres	sing and personal hygiene.			staff Development Coordinator no later		
		led Resident #74 required			than 1-14-16 to include, but not limited	to	
		s. On 9/10/15 the care plan			facility policy entitled "Care of		
	· ·	vealed she had a "recent			Fingernails/Toenails." Facility policy		
		articipate in personal hygiene The interventions included			entitled "Care of Fingernails/Toenails" to be included with new hire orientation for		
		ADLs and encourage resident			nursing staff and included in Nursing	71	
	to participate as able				Assistants annual skills lab. Facility W	ide	
		 2/14/15 at 12:43 PM revealed			Audit of all residents entitled "Facility N		
	Resident #74 had bla				Care Audit" to be completed by the Qu		
	fingernails on both h	ands.			Assurance Coordinator or his designee	-	
		2/15/15 at 10:20 AM revealed			later than 1-14-16 to ensure appropriat	e	
	-	ued to have black debris			nail care for all current residents has be		
		gernails on both hands.			completed. Audit entitled "Resident AE		
		AM the resident was			Audit" focusing on, but not limited to na	ail	
	-	e same shirt as she had on			care and activities of daily living to be		
		I her nails remained dirty. 2 AM the resident stated she			completed by the Quality Assurance Coordinator or his designee no later that		

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-03 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	IPLETED
			A DOILDING			С
		345175	B. WING		1:	2/17/2015
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
				POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 312	Continued From page	- 15	E 21	2		
1 512	10		F 31		ockly V 1	
		bath but complained that it h. An observation of her		1-14-16 and to continue we month, monthly X 1 quarte		
		hey remained dirty. She was		thereafter. Audit findings s		
	not wearing the same			incorporated into the Quar		
	observation.			Assurance Committee to e		
	On 12/16/15 at 3:29 F	PM during an interview with		compliance as it relates to	facility activities	
		A) #1 she stated she had		of daily living with concent	ation on nail	
	0	full bath this morning and		care.		
		ered part of the resident's				
		of the resident's fingernails				
		s time. NA #1 stated she did				
		e because she did not have resident's nails needed				
	trimming and were di					
	-	AM NA #2 stated she gave				
		and washed the resident's				
	hands including unde	er the fingernails.				
		AM Nurse #1 stated she				
		t #74 yesterday and at 8:30				
		resident's nails had been				
	cleaned but she did n					
		PM the Director of Nursing				
	as part of the residen	l nail care to be completed t's daily bath.				
	2.) Resident #55 wa	is admitted 8/13/10 with				
		uded dementia and anxiety.				
		terly assessment dated				
		e resident was severely				
		and was totally dependent on				
	staff for personal hyg					
		ted 11/17/15, revealed				
	Resident #55 had a s	mpaired physical mobility				
	and cognitive decline					
	-	PM, resident #55 was				
		r Geri-chair in her room.				
	-	ostance noted under all				
	fingernails on both ha					

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE CO	NSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-03 ATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>			ົ່ແ	MPLETED
							С
		345175	B. WING				12/17/2015
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE		ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	DE	
SMITHEIE	LD MANOR INC		POST OFFICE BOX 1940				
				SMIT	THFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 312	Continued From page	<u>&gt; 16</u>	F	312			
1 012	10						
	On 12/16/15 at 8:43 A	-					
	observed lying in bed asleep. The left hand was observed to have a dark substance under the						
	fingernails.						
	On 12/16/15 at 12:47 PM, the resident was						
	observed sitting up in her Geri-chair, fingernails						
	• •	ick substance underneath.					
	On 12/16/15 at 2:44 F	PM, the resident was					
	observed sitting up in	Geri-chair, continued to					
	have dark substance	under fingernails.					
	An interview was conducted on 12/16/15 at 2:46						
	PM with Nursing Assistant #5 (NA #5). She						
	stated that resident #55 gets her bath on day shift. She reported that she does nail care before						
		eded. NA # 5 observed					
		nd stated that they needed					
	•	ot as bad as I have seen ed she would come clean					
	them as soon as she						
		AM, resident was observed					
		et over face, right hand					
	exposed. Fingernails	-					
	underneath.						
	On 12/17/15 at 10:45	AM, an interview was					
	conducted with NA #6	6. She stated that she had					
	just finished resident	#55's bath. She stated that					
	she had washed her l	hands and nails. She					
		s were responsible for					
	•••	nd she did that once a					
		ed resident's nails and stated					
		esident #55 but noticed she					
		ed a washcloth to clean the					
	outside of the nail.	AM an interview was					
		AM, an interview was #1. She reported that all					
		for nail care as care planned					
		e stated that nail care would					

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 32

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				PRINTED: 01/25/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345175	B. WING				/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC		POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577					
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 322 F 322 SS=D	483.25(g)(2) NG TREATMENT/SERVICES -			322 322			1/14/16	
	Based on the compre resident, the facility n	hensive assessment of a hust ensure that						
	(1) A resident who has been able to eat enough alone or with assistance is not fed by naso gastric tube unless the resident 's clinical condition demonstrates that use of a naso gastric tube was unavoidable; and							
	gastrostomy tube rec treatment and service pneumonia, diarrhea metabolic abnormalit	fed by a naso-gastric or eives the appropriate es to prevent aspiration , vomiting, dehydration, ies, and nasal-pharyngeal if possible, normal eating						
	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced						
	Based on observation interviews, the facility and flush prior to the via gastric tube for 1 161) observed during The findings included A facility policy titled through an Enteral Tu 2015. Steps in the pu Confirm placement of correct tube placeme	-			Medication Error Report to be completed for Resident #161 by Director of Clinic Services no later than 1-14-16. Nurse to be provided written counseling by S Development Coordinator no later tha 1-14-16 to include, but not limited to, facility policy entitled "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube." Facility Wide nursing in-servicing to b completed by Staff Development Coordinator no later than 1-14-16 to include, but not limited to, facility policy	cal e #3 Staff an ,		

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 32

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING		C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO	
F 322 F 329 SS=D	with 15-30 mL (millile Resident #161 was a 3/19/2013 with diagno gastric (G) tube place Physician orders date order for midorine (a 2.5 milligrams (mg) vit times a day (TID). On 12/14/2015 at 5:0 of medication administ entered the resident's medication and reading donned gloves, attack and poured the medic crushed and mixed w She flushed the tube after the medication. away, took off her glo In an interview with the following, the nurse s placement of the G tu medication. She state placement with a syrin stethoscope. She was the tube before the m resident's G tube alwa has never had proble On 12/17/2015 at 9:4 conducted with the Di The DON stated he e the facility policy and medication administra medication administra	ters) warm sterile water." dmitted to the facility on oses to include hypotension, ement and malnutrition. ed 12/1/2015 included an medication for hypotension) a gastric (G) tube three 4 PM, during an observation stration, the nurse (nurse #3) 5 room with the midorine ed the supplies. The nurse ned the syringe to the G tube cation, that had been ith water, down the G tube. with 1 and ½ cups of water She then put the supplies oves and washed her hands. The nurse immediately tated she forgot to check tabe before giving the ed she usually checked the nge of air and a as uncertain about flushing redication, and stated the ays flushed very well, she ms with it. 8 AM an interview was irector of Nursing (DON). xpected the nurse to follow procedure for G tube ation. He stated G tube ation was covered in new an annual clinical skills lab. BIMEN IS FREE FROM	F 322	entitled "Administering Medication th an Enteral Tube." Said policy to be amended by Director of Nursing to si "sterile" from #18 prior to in-servicing policy. Facility policy entitled "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube" to be included in new I orientation for all nurses and include required annual "Nursing Skills Lab." Audits entitled "Medication Pass Aud focusing on, but not limited to administering medication through an enteral tube shall be completed by th Quality Assurance Coordinator or his designee to ensure nursing staff compliance with policy entitled, "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube." First Audit to be comp by 1-14-16 and continued weekly X month, monthly X 1 quarter and quar thereafter. Contracted Pharmacy Consultant shall complete monthly a entitled " Medication Administration Observation Report" to ensure compliance with policy entitled "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube" to ensure compliance with policy entitled "Administering Medication through an entitled " Medication Administration Observation Report" to ensure compliance with policy entitled "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube" with first audit to be completed no later than 1-14-16. Au findings shall be incorporated into the Quarterly Quality Assurance Commit ensure ongoing compliance as it rela facility policy entitled "Administering Medication through an Enteral Tube."	trike g of n hire d in din dit tit" ne s n pleted 1 rterly udits n udits n	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 32

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 01/25/20 FORM APPROVI OMB NO. 0938-03	
TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING		C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SMITHEIE	LD MANOR INC		P	OST OFFICE BOX 1940		
			s	MITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO		
F 329	Continued From pag	e 19	F 329			
. 020		An unnecessary drug is any	1 525			
		xcessive dose (including				
	U U	r for excessive duration; or				
		nitoring; or without adequate				
		e; or in the presence of				
		es which indicate the dose r discontinued; or any				
cor	combinations of the					
	Based on a compreh	ensive assessment of a				
		nust ensure that residents				
		Intipsychotic drugs are not				
		less antipsychotic drug				
		ocumented in the clinical				
	-	s who use antipsychotic				
		al dose reductions, and				
	behavioral intervention					
		n effort to discontinue these				
	drugs.					
		T is not met as evidenced				
	by: Based on staff and r	esident interviews and		Resident # 122 shall have care plan		
		cility failed to identify target		completed for target behaviors and		
		harmacological interventions		non-pharmacological interventions by	y	
		sidents (Resident #122)		Social Worker #1 no later than 1-14-		
	receiving an antipsyc	chotic medication.		Facility wide report from contracted		
	Findings included:			pharmacy services obtained by Direc	ctor of	
		admitted on 11/6/15 with		Nursing for all residents prescribed	onte	
	diagnoses that includ	#4 documented Resident		anti-psychotic medications. All resident noted to be prescribed anti-psychotic		
		the scabs on her legs to "get		medications shall have target behavi		
	the bugs off."			and non-pharmacological interventio		
	An 11/23/15 Psychia	tric progress note indicated		care planned by the Social Worker to	be	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 32

		MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>OMB NO</u> I	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDIN	IG			
		345175	B. WING				_ 17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				PC	OST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SI	MITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 329	Continued From page	<b>2</b> 0	F 32	20			
1 020			Г J.	29	completed no later than 1 14 16 Form		
	Documented was a re	on was due to staff request.			completed no later than 1-14-16. Form entitled "Behavior/Interventions Monthl		
		vith tactile hallucinations and			Flow Record" shall be initiated no later	5	
		The physician documented			than 1-14-16 for all residents prescribe		
	the resident thought t			anti-psychotic medications and to be			
	bugs. Further docum			completed by unit nurses each shift as	to		
	resident had as need	ed Xanax for acute episodes			monitor said residents target behaviors	;	
		quired the Xanax 7 times so			and non-pharmacological interventions		
	far during the month.	-			include side effects. In-servicing shall	be	
		an antipsychotic medication)			provided by Staff Development		
	was increased to incl				Coordinator to social workers and nurs	•	
	Review of the December 2015 physician's orders included Seroquel 12.5 milligrams (mg) every				staff no later than 1-14-16 to include, b not limited to documentation and care	ut	
		nd 25 mg at bedtime for			planning of target behaviors and		
		s. The orders also included			non-pharmacological interventions for		
		y medication) 0.25 mg daily			residents prescribed anti-psychotic		
	as needed.	,,,,			medications. Audit entitled "Anti-psych	otic	
	On 12/7/15, the psyc	hiatric follow up note			Medication Audit" shall be completed b		
		e in Seroquel had helped			the Quality Assurance Coordinator or h		
	Resident #122. Xana	x had been used four times			designee no later than 1-14-16, to inclu	ıde,	
	during the month for	acute anxiety.			but no limited to all current residents		
		Assessment, dated 12/8/15,			prescribed anti-psychotic mediations,		
		of Seroquel and Xanax, but			identification of target behaviors and		
	did not identify target	-			non-pharmacological interventions with		
	non-pharmacological				completed care planning of such. Audi	IS	
		al Worker documented a t. There were no delusions,			shall be completed weekly X 1 month, monthly X 1 quarter and quarterly		
	hallucinations or anxi				thereafter. Audits entitled "Anti-psycho	otic	
		um Data Set (MDS), dated			Medication Audit" shall be incorporated		
	-	sident #122 was cognitively			into the Quarterly Quality Assurance		
		not identify delusions or			Committee to ensure ongoing compliar	nce	
		the assessment period.			of identification, documentation and ca		
	Review of the care pl	an for Resident #122,			planning of target behaviors and		
	reviewed on 12/8/15,				non-pharmacological interventions for		
		tions under the fall care			current residents prescribe anti-psycho	otic	
		Is indicated the resident			medications.		
		se side effects from the use			Resident # 119 shall medication error		
		Interventions did not include			report completed by Director of Clinical		
	arection for the preve	ention of side effects and did		- 1	Services no later than 1-14-16. Nurse	# /	

Facility ID: 923459

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPI F		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-039 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			· · ·	PLETED
				_		(	С
		345175	B. WING				17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				PC	OST OFFICE BOX 1940		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SI	MITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 329	Continued From page	e 21	F 3	329			
	not include non-phari	nacological interventions to			shall be provided counseling by Staff		
	be used and docume			Development Coordinator no later than			
	as needed Xanax.			1-14-16 to include, but not limited to,			
	An interview was held			accuracy of mediation administration			
	12/16/15 at 10:10 AM			monthly review. Contracted Pharmacy			
	had received someth			Consultant shall review all currents	1		
		e was so depressed all she he added people tried to			medication administration records no la than 1-14-16 as to ensure accuracy of	ter	
		when she stated bugs were			transcription of all physician orders. Sta	aff	
	-	as not the nurses and			Development Coordinator shall provide		
		As), but her family and			in-servicing to nursing staff no later than		
	"other workers". The			1-14-16 to include, but not limited to,			
	bugs biting her for a l			monthly medication administration reco	rd		
	Nurse #4 was intervie			review on the first day of every month for	or		
	AM. Nurse #4 stated			all shifts as to ensure accuracy of			
		es because she had a feeling			transcription of all physician orders.		
		She stated when the			Audits entitled "Medication Administration		
	resident had concern	122, but had found nothing.			Record Review" shall be completed by Quality Assurance Coordinator or his	the	
		of bugs biting was confined			designee monthly as to ensure accurac	v	
	to the extremities and				of physician order transcription and	<b>y</b>	
	During an interview w			completion of monthly medication			
	Coordinator (RCC) or	n 12/16/15 at 4:03 PM, she			administration record review by unit nur	se	
	stated information for	the MDS and care plans			with first audit to be completed no later		
		irse's notes, interviews with			than 1-14-16. Audits shall be		
		ly members, review of			incorporated into the Quarterly Quality		
		notes and psychiatric			Assurance Committee as to ensure		
	progress notes. The				ongoing compliance as it relates to		
		rs that were displayed by a ndering, crying, sad, or not			mediation administration records accuracy.		
		in activities. The SW held			accuracy.		
		are planning psychotropic					
		C added she was unaware					
	non-pharmacological	interventions were needed					
		cumented for the use of					
		ions. The nurse reviewed					
		knowledged there was no					
	specific target behavi	ore for Decident #122's					1

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 32

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	TED: 01/25/201 ORM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/17/2015	
		345175	B. WING				
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC		POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577				
	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	Sivil	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	PRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From page	o 22	F 3	20			
1 020	Xanax was not menti		F J.	29			
		d with the Social Worker					
		at 5:12 PM. The SW					
	. ,	ors were those behaviors					
		s that make the use of					
		tions necessary. She added					
		arget behaviors should be					
	care planned with me	•					
	interventions and was						
	non-pharmacological interventions were needed. She stated she was unaware of Resident #122's						
		he use of the Seroquel or the					
	-	ewed the care plan for					
	Resident #122 and a	•					
		le goals, interventions and					
	non-pharmacological	interventions had not been					
	identified and care pl	anned for the resident. She					
		about the behaviors, there					
		ation with her. In review of					
		al record, the SW stated she					
		entation to substantiate					
	Resident #122 thinkin	ng was interviewed on					
	12/17/15 at 10:42 AM	-					
		ematic issues for a resident					
	-	electronic medical record.					
	The DON added that	all behaviors and not just					
	target behaviors shou	uld be care planned along					
	•	gical interventions if that was					
	what the regulation re	-					
		dmitted to the facility 8/26/15					
	with cumulative diagr						
	hyperlipidemia and d	ementia. In orders for October 2015					
		lligrams (mg) by mouth (PO)					
	at bedtime and atorva						
		n order dated 10/27/15					
	included to discontinu						

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 32

	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-0
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDIN		с
		345175	B. WING		12/17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (	
				POST OFFICE BOX 1940	
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	TION SHOULD BE COMPLET
TAG	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO	
F 329	Continued From page	e 23	F 3	329	
		per Medication Administration			
		led Aricept and atorvastatin			
		h and "D/Cd (discontinued)			
		rough the dates for the			
	remainder of the mor				
	November MAR reve	aled that donepezil (Aricept)			
		itor) were listed as active			
	medications and wer	e offered or administered the			
		ew of the December MAR			
	revealed that Lipitor	was written in with a note			
	stating "from prev. M				
		/17/15 at 9:11 AM, Nurse #5			
		re received a few days			
		month and checked by the			
		rough several checks. She			
	-	first day of the month,			
		ed to have both the previous			
		th's MAR on the medication			
		uracy. She stated, "I don't			
	know what happened				
		nducted on 12/17/15 at 9:55			
		he stated that the new MARs			
		26th of the month. She			
		rs should be written on both			
		e medications should have			
		y the unit nurse at the time it			
		ed if that was missed, it			
	-	cked up by the person that She stated that nurse #7 was			
		ble for doing the monthly			
		ecember MARs were			
	and atorvastatin were	6 and she stated that Aricept			
		nducted with the Director of			
		2/17/15 at 11:00 AM. He			
				1	
		employed nurses to come			
	in and review charts	and MARs for accuracy. He have seen this type of			

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 32

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345175	B. WING			/17/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POST OFFICE BOX 1940	•	
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>F 329 Continued From page 24 <ul> <li>A telephone interview was conducted with Nurse</li> <li>#7 on 12/17/15 at 11:20 AM. She stated that she was the person responsible for checking the MAR on resident #119 but she could not immediately recall checking the November MAR because she checks so many. She stated that the floor nurses were supposed to check them on the first day of the month as well by having the previous month and new month on the medication cart. She stated that it is the responsibility of each shift's nurse to check the medication ordered for their shift after she checks them. She stated it was a human error.</li> <li>A voicemail message was left on 12/17/15 at 11:39 AM for Nurse #8 who gave the first dose of Atorvastatin and Aricept on 11/1/15. There was no returned call.</li> </ul> </li> <li>F 332 483.25(m)(1) FREE OF MEDICATION ERROR</li> </ul>			329		1/14/16
				Medication Error Form shall be completed no later than 1-14-16 by Director of Clinical Services for Resid 161 and Resident # 164. Nurse # 3 th provided written counseling by Staff Development Coordinator no later that 1-14-16 to include, but not limited to, facility policies entitled "Administering Medication through and Enteral Tube "Documentation of Medication Administration" and "Medication	o be an	

Event ID: TXO211

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 32

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 09		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING	с	С		
	345175		B. WING		12/17/2	2015	
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE			
SMITHFIELD MANOR INC				POST OFFICE BOX 1940			
SMITHFIE				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE CO TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) DMPLETIC DATE	
F 332	Continued From page	e 25	F 33	2			
		ension) 2.5 milligrams (mg)	1 00	Administration" with con-	centration on		
		nree times a day (TID).		medication times. Facilit			
		4 PM, during an observation		"Administering Medicatio			
		stration, the nurse (nurse #3)		Enteral Tube," "Docume			
		s room with the midorine		Medication Administration			
		ed the supplies. The nurse		Medication Administration			
		hed the syringe to the G tube		in new hire orientation for			
	and poured the medic	-		included in required ann	•		
		vith water, down the G tube.		Lab." Facility Wide nurs			
		with 1 and ½ cups of water She then put the supplies		be completed by the Sta Coordinator no later that	-		
		oves and washed her hands.		include, but not limited to			
	In an interview with the			entitled "Administering N	÷ .		
		tated she forgot to check		an Enteral Tube," "Docu			
	placement of the G tu	-		Medication Administration			
	-	uncertain about flushing the		"Medication Administrati	on" with		
	tube before the medic	cation, and stated the		concentration on medica	ation times.		
		l always flushed very well,		Audits entitled "Medicati	on Pass Audit"		
	and she had never h	•		focusing on, but not limit			
		8 AM an interview was		administration through a			
		irector of Nursing (DON).		and documentation of m			
		expected the nurse to follow		administration shall be c	, ,		
	the facility policy and	ation. He stated G tube		Quality Assurance Coord			
		ation was covered in new		designee no later than 1 continue weekly X 1 more			
		n an annual clinical skills lab.		quarter and quarterly the			
		as re-admitted to the facility		Contracted pharmacy co			
		history of right hip fracture		complete monthly audits			
	and chronic pain.			"Medication Administrati			
	Physician orders date			Report" to ensure compl	iance with		
		an order for oxycodone 5		policies entitled "Adminis	-		
		olet (2.5mg) twice per day at		through an Enteral Tube			
	8:00 AM and 4:00PM			of Medication Administra			
		2 PM, during an observation		"Medication Administration			
		stration, the nurse (nurse		to be completed no later			
		codone from her cart and up. The nurse entered the		Audit finding shall be inc Quarterly Quality Assura			
	put it in a medicine Cl	JU. THE HUISE ENTERED THE		USUALITY QUALITY ASSULT	nce comminée to		
		administered the medication		ensure ongoing complia			

Facility ID: 923459

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		345175	B. WING				C 17/2015
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 2757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332 F 368 SS=D	On 12/17/2015 at 9:4 conducted with the Di The DON stated his e medication pass time hours of 3:00 PM and if the medication was expected the nurse to and the physician to b On 12/17/2015 at 12: conducted with the nu general time frame to hour before to 1 hour indicated if she could that time frame, she w supervisor, so the doo time change order. S the supervisor for the for resident #164. 483.35(f) FREQUENC BEDTIME Each resident receive least three meals dail comparable to norma community. There must be no mo substantial evening m following day, except The facility must offer When a nourishing sr up to 16 hours may e evening meal and bree	8 AM an interview was irector of Nursing (DON). expectation for a 4:00PM , would be between the 1 5:00 PM. He indicated that not passed on time, he oreport to the supervisor be notified. 29 PM an interview was urse. The nurse stated her give medications was 1 after the order time. She n't give the medication in vould report to the ctor could be called for a the stated she did not notify observed medication pass CY OF MEALS/SNACKS AT es and the facility provides at y, at regular times I mealtimes in the re than 14 hours between a heal and breakfast the as provided below. snacks at bedtime daily. hack is provided at bedtime, lapse between a substantial eakfast the following day if a is to this meal span, and a		368			1/14/16

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 32

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	TED: 01/25/201 DRM APPROVE NO. 0938-039	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345175		B. WING			C 12/17/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	•		
SMITHFIELD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940				
			SMITHFIELD, NC 27577				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 368	Continued From page	e 27	F	368			
				Resident #6 shall be p by the dietary departm Nursing Assistant staff dialysis appointments begin immediately. Al appointments for resid appointments earlier th reported by the Admiss her designee to dietary form entitled "Appointr begin no later than 1-1 appointments for resid appointments earlier th communicated by Adm or her designee, to nu written communication individual resident app the scheduling white b nursing unit, to begin r 1-14-16. Nursing and departments shall be p by Staff Development completed by 1-14-16 limited to facility policy of Meals." Facility Wid "Early Appointment/Br conducted by the Qua Coordinator or his des 1-14-16 to ensure all of who are scheduled ap than 6am have been r dietary department by Coordinator or her des entitled "Appointment	hent to be offered by f prior to all future earlier than 6 am to l future lents scheduled for han 6am shall be sions Coordinator or y department on ment Notification" to 14-16. All lents scheduled han 6am shall be nissions Coordinator rsing staff through by posting bointment times on board at each no later than dietary provided in-servicing Coordinator to be to include, but not y entitled "Frequency de Audit entitled eakfast Audit" to be lity Assurance ignee no later than current residents pointments earlier eported to the Scheduling signee on form Notification" and		

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 32

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 01/25/2016 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
	345175		B. WING			C / <b>17/2015</b>	
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SMITHEIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940			
SMITTIL				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 368 F 520 SS=E	and a blanket was co down. She stated sh dialysis. She told NA Resident #6 stated sh had a good appetite. On 12/16/15 at 11:23 stated Resident #6 di before she went to dia Resident a cookie if it she returned from dia to lunch she would wa with the resident eatin On 12/17/15 at 12:49 (DM) stated Resident AM which was before stated they had sent at the past or the nursin kitchen and get food at time. The DM asked they confirmed that th for Resident #6 becau to the kitchen opening On 12/17/15 at 4:00 F stated he was not aw the facility so early th early breakfast and d take with her when sh 483.75(o)(1) QAA COMMITTEE-MEMB QUARTERLY/PLANS A facility must mainta assurance committee nursing services; a ph	AM Resident #6 was ring a coat, scarf, toboggan vering her from the chest e had just returned from #3 that she was hungry. he had no trouble eating and AM Nursing Assistant #3 d not receive any food alysis so she would get the t was before 10:30 AM when ilysis but if it was too close ait so it would not interfere ing a good lunch. PM the Dietary Manager #6 leaves the facility at 5:30 the kitchen was open. She a snack with the resident in g staff would come to the for her but not at the present the food service staff and hey do not prepare any food use she left for dialysis prior g for the day. PM the Director of Nursing are Resident #6 was leaving at she did not receive an id not receive any food to he went to hemodialysis. ERS/MEET	F 34	Assistant staff. These audits shall completed weekly X 1 month, mon quarter and quarterly thereafter. A entitled "Appointment Times" shall incorporated in the Quarterly Qualit Assurance Committee to ensure or compliance as it relates facility poli entitled "Frequency of Meals."	thly X 1 udits be ty ngoing	1/14/16	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 32

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 01/25/2016 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
	345175		B. WING			C / <b>17/2015</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SMITHFIELD MANOR INC				POST OFFICE BOX 1940		
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 520	Continued From page facility's staff.	e 29	F 520			
	issues with respect to and assurance activit develops and implem action to correct iden A State or the Secret disclosure of the reco except insofar as suc compliance of such c requirements of this s Good faith attempts b and correct quality de a basis for sanctions.	east quarterly to identify o which quality assessment ies are necessary; and eents appropriate plans of tified quality deficiencies. tary may not require ords of such committee h disclosure is related to the ommittee with the section. by the committee to identify eficiencies will not be used as				
	by: Based on record rev facility's Quality Asse (QAA) Committee fail and revise as needed to correct deficiencies (F242), accuracy of a comprehensive care activities of daily livin the recertification sur result, deficiencies in assessments, care pl again on the current of The findings included This tag is cross refer F242: Based on obse staff and resident inter	iew and staff interviews the ssment and Assurance led to implement, monitor if the action plan developed is in the areas of choices issessments (F278), plans (F279), and care for g (ADLs) (F312) cited during vey of 1/29/2015. As a the areas of choices, ans, and ADLs were cited recertification survey.		Facility deficiencies including choices(F242), accuracy of assessments(F278), comprehen plans(F279) and activities of dail living(ADLs)(F312) shall have ac plans of correction no later than corrective action date. Plans of shall incorporate corrective actio sustain ongoing monitoring of de for current and future residents th found to have been affected by th deficient practice or were having to be affected by the same defici practice and to be monitored by Quarterly Quality Assurance Corr ensure corrective action is achie sustained. This process shall be	y ccepted assigned correction n to ficiencies hat were he potential ient the mmittee to ved and	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 32

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 01/25/20 RM APPROVE O. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345175	B. WING		1:	C 2/17/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
SMITHFIE	LD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940 SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 520	reviewed for choices During the recertifica facility was cited for f choice to have bilate F278: Based on reco interviews the facility active diagnoses for whose Minimum Dat During the recertifica facility was cited for f assessment accurate and dental condition. F279: Based on obs interviews and record care plan the use of a splint, significant w use of an antideprest reviewed. During the recertifica facility was cited for f natural teeth. F312: Based on obse facility failed to keep dependent residents assistance with ADLs During the recertifica facility was cited for f on 12/17/2015 at 12 conducted with the G Coordinator (QA). T residents' choices we satisfaction survey to maintained. Resider every quarter. The M plan issues from the by having the MDS m dialysis, and ventilate also the care plans for	tion survey of 1/29/2015 the failing to honor resident's ral side rails raised. Failed to accurately code 3 of 21 sampled residents a Set (MDS) was reviewed. tion survey of 1/29/2015 the failing to code an MDS ely for dialysis, ventilator use, servation, staff and resident d reviews, the facility failed to Coumadin, the refusal to use reight loss, diabetes and the sant for 4 of 21 care plans tion survey of 1/29/2015 the failing to care plan broken ervations and interviews the nails clean for 2 of 3 reviewed for needing s. tion survey of 1/29/2015 the failing to remove facial hair. :19 PM, an interview was Quality Assurance he QA Coordinator stated	F 5	20 completed by maintaining s to be comprised of, but not Director of Nursing Service Medical Director, facility Ac Quality Assurance Coordin Development Coordinator, Clinical Services, and facili managers. The Quarterly of Assurance Committee shal quarterly and as needed to with respect to which qualiti and assurance activities ar and develop and implement plans of action to correct id deficiencies. Facility shall membership with the state Improvement Organization by Director of Nursing no la 1-14-16 as to begin incorpor "Quality Assurance and Pe Improvement"(QAPI). Fac incorporate Root Cause Ar be completed via "Fishbon no later than 1-14-16. Inco membership with state "Qu Improvement Organization be in-serviced to all facility by Staff Development Coon than 1-14-16. Sustainmen performance shall be moni Director of Compliance thre assessment tools outlined for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) handbook entitled "u results of these assessment incorporated into the Quart Assurance Committee to e compliance as it relates to Assurance.	I limited to es, facility dministrator, ator, Staff Director of ty department Quality II meet o identify issues ty assessment e necessary at appropriate lentified begin "Quality" to be initiated ater than oration of rformance ility shall halysis (RCA)to e Analysis Tool" orporation of vality " and RCA to departments rdinator no later t of tored by facility ough in the Centers Services QAPI" and t tools shall be terly Quality nsure ongoing	

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 32

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				PRINTED: 01/25/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345175	B. WING	B. WING		C 12/17/2015
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	12,1172010
SMITHFIE	SMITHFIELD MANOR INC			POST OFFICE BOX 1940	-	
				SMITHFIELD, NC 27577		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 520	Continued From page	21	E E			
F 520		she was the expert on the	F 52	20		
	MDS. ADLs were be	ing maintained in QA by				
		rterly audits of residents' Coordinator indicated the				
	continued monitoring					
	deficiencies cited.					

Facility ID: 923459

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 32